age of eighteen, and any female person over the age of eighteen years, who is declared to be blind or blind and deaf as hereinafter provided shall receive from the county of which he or she is a resident an annual pension payable quarterly. Such pension shall be an amount which, when added to any amount received as an income from other sources, shall not * * * exceed * * seven hundred and eighty dollars * *. In no event, however, shall any pension exceed three hundred and sixty dollars if the person receiving the pension is blind and four hundred and eighty dollars if both blind and deaf.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1927.

No. 84 S.]

[Published May 13, 1927.

CHAPTER 96.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (7) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to the institute for blind artisans and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (7) of section 20.17 of the statutes is amended to read as follows: (20.17) (7) (c) On July 1, 1925, ten thousand dollars, together with any materials then in stock, pursuant to the provisions of this subsection, to be invested in materials, payment of artisans, and for expenses incident to manufacture * * * of different articles; and whenever any such materials, or the articles manufactured therefrom, are sold, the proceeds thereof shall be paid into the general fund within one week of receipt, and credited back to this appropriation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1927.